
Grant Agreement P18AP00515

Modification Number 1 

Page 1 of 2 

1 

Grant Agreement Modification 

Modification Number 01 to Grant Agreement Number P18AP00515 

Between 

United States Department of the Interior 
National Park Service 

And 

AmVets Hawaii Service Foundation Corp. 

DUNS No: 081310250 

91-1443 Kaieleele Street

Ewa Beach, HI 96706-4614 

CFDA: 15.926 Battlefield Preservation Planning Grants 

Project Title: Ewa Phase 2 

Previous Federal Funding:  $63,000.00 

Federal Funds Obligated by this Action: $0.00 

Total Amounts Federal Funds Obligated: $63,000.00 

Total Amount of Agreement (Includes all cost share):  $63,000.00 

Period of Performance: September 20, 2018, to August 31, 2020 

GENERAL 

The purpose of this modification is to modify Article III, Statement of Work, Section A, “The 

Recipient agrees to complete the following activities.” The recipient has requested to conduct a 

public awareness campaign as part of the grant project in order to increase visibility of the site 

and public understanding of its significance.  

MODIFICATION 

1. Article III – Statement of Work, Section A, “The Recipient agrees to complete the following

activities.” The following is added:

2. Launch a public awareness campaign to raise awareness and public support for site

preservation.

The following is modified, changing the numbering of activities 2 and 3 to 3 and 4: 



Grant Agreement P16AP00515 

Modification Number 1 

Page 2 of 2 

2 

3. Collect and catalog historical records, maps, and air and site photos that document the

1942 Ewa Plain Battlefield in a manner that meets, as applicable, the Secretary of the

Interior’s Standards for Archeology and Historic Preservation and any applicable state

standards or guidelines; and

4. Draft a technical report and submit a draft technical report to the Hawaii State Historic

Preservation Office and the NPS for review and comment.

2. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

SIGNATURES 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this modification on the date(s) set 

forth below.   

FOR AMVETS HAWAII SERVICE FOUNDATION 

__________________________________          _________________________________ 

Donovan Lazarus Date 

Authorized Representative 

AmVets Hawaii Service Foundation 

FOR THE NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 

Melanie O’Brien Date 

Awarding Officer, American Battlefield 

Protection Program 

10/10/2018

10/11/2018




